

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**BEVERLY LAMBERSON, as
Administratrix of the Estate of
Melinda Lamberson Reynolds,
Deceased,**

Plaintiff

v.

**COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,**

Defendants

**CIVIL ACTION
NO. 3:09-cv-1492**

(Judge Munley)

Electronically Filed

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**LINDA L. KELLY
Attorney General**

**GREGORY R. NEUHAUSER
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Litigation Section**

**MICHAEL L. HARVEY
Senior Deputy Attorney General**

Attorneys for Defendants

**Office of Attorney General
Litigation Section
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: 717-783-6896 – Direct
Fax: 717-772-4526
Email: mharvey@attorneygeneral.gov**

Date: November 20, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRECEDURAL HISTORY OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... 16

ARGUMENT 17

I. THE UNDISPUTED FACTS SHOW THAT REYNOLDS’
LICENSE WAS SUSPENDED FOR HER NON-COMPLIANCE
WITH A NURSING BOARD CONSENT ORDER AND NOT BY
REASON OF HER DISABILITY 17

II. FOR REYNOLDS, METHADONE MAINTENANCE
TREATMENT WAS NOT A REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION..... 25

III. THE UNDISPUTED FACTS SHOW THAT REYNOLDS NEVER
REQUESTED AN ACCOMMODATION TO BE PERMITTED
TO CONTINUE HER METHODONE TREATMENT..... 28

IV. REYNOLDS WAS NOT OTHERWISE QUALIFIED TO
PRACTICE NURSING 30

V. THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE DISMISSED
FROM THIS ACTION..... 34

VI. THIS COURT SHOULD ABSTAIN FROM HEARING THIS CASE 35

VII. PLAINTIFF’S ADA CLAIM IS BARRED BY THE ELEVENTH
AMENDMENT 39

CONCLUSION..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Lynn,
472 Fed.Appx. 125 (3d Cir. 2012).....36

Bettencourt v. Board of Registration in Medical,
904 F.2d 772 (1st Cir.1990).....36

Bowers v. National Collegiate Athletic Association,
475 F.3d 524 (3d Cir.2007)18

Colon-Jimenez v. GR Management Corp.,
218 Fed.Appx. 2 (1st Cir. 2007).....28

Cottrell v. Good Wheels,
No. Civ. 08–1738, 2011 WL 900038 (D.N.J. March 15, 2011).....19

Doe v. Conn., Department of Health Services,
75 F.3d 81 (2d Cir.1996)36

Gibbone v. D'Amico,
No. Civ.05-2225, 2005 WL 2009896 (D.N.J. Aug. 15, 2005).....35

Gill v. Franklin Pierce Law Center,
899 F.Supp. 850 (D.N.H. 1995)30

Good Shepherd Manor Foundation, Inc. v. City of Momence,
323 F.3d 557 (7th Cir.2003)19

Grioss v. FBL Finance Services,
557 U.S. 167 (2009).....19

Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.,
420 U.S. 592 (1975).....37

Inmates of Allegheny County Jail v. Wecht,
93 F.3d 1124 (3d Cir.1996)18

McDonald v. Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare,
62 F.3d 92 (3d Cir.1995)18

Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Association,
457 U.S. 423 (1982).....36

Moore v. City of Asheville, N.C.,
396 F.3d 385 (4th Cir.2005)37

Muhammad v. Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny Country,
No. 11-3669, 2012 WL 1681861 (3d Cir. May 15, 2012)19

Nathanson v. Med. Coll. of Pa.,
926 F.2d 1368 (3d Cir. 1991)30

New Orleans Public Serv., Inc. v. Counsel of City of New Orleans,
491 U.S. 350 (1989).....37

O'Neill v. City of Philadelphia,
32 F.3d 785 (3d Cir.1994)36, 37

Oconomowoc Residential Programs, Inc. v. City of Greenfield,
23 F. Supp. 2d 941 (E.D.Wis.1998)29

Oxford House-A v. City of Univ. City,
87 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir.1996)29

Reed v. LePage Bakeries, Inc.,
244 F.3d 254 (1st Cir.2001).....28

Tips v. Regents of Texas Technology University,
921 F. Supp. 1515 (N.D.Tex.1996).....28

Wagner v. Fair Acres Geriatric Center,
49 F.3d 1002 (3d Cir.1995)18, 30

Warshaw v. Concentra Health Services,
719 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D.Pa.2010).....19

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971).....35, 37, 39

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 794.....1, 17, 18, 25, 35, 38
42 U.S.C. § 12101, *et seq.*.....1, 25, 35, 38
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2).....31
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....17, 18, 30, 39

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XI17, 39

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 35.104.....19
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b) (7).....26
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a) (3).....26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56, 1963 Advisory Committee Notes.....38
